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order/
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/
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1.
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, 

PESHAWAR.\

Service Appeal No. 1028/2013, 
Farmanullah Versus District Education Officer, District 

Dir Upper etc.

JUDGMENT

15.05.2015 PIR BAKHSH SHAH. MEMBER.- Appellant

Farmanullah with counsel (Mr. Khalid Rahman, Advocate),

Mr. Muhammad Jan, GP with Yousaf Khan, DDEO for the

official respondents and private respondent No. 3 with counsel

(Muhammad Javed Advocate) present.

Appellant Farmanullah, according to para-3 of the2.

memo: of appeal belongs to village Jelar, District Dir Upper

where a vacant C.T post was available in GHS Jelar. That the

appellant made an application to respondent No.l, to transfer

him to that post. However, vide impugned order dated

15.03.2013, private respondent No.’^r. Zaib Ullah was posted

against the same. Departmental appeal/representation of the

appellant did not succeed with positive response, hence this

appeal under Section 4 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service

Tribunal Act, 1974.

Mr. Khalid Rahman, Advocate learned counsel for3.

the appellant, Mr. Muhammad Javed, Advocate, learned

counsel for private respondent No. 3 and Mr. Muhammad Jan,
A.

y
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GP for the official respondents heard and record pemsed with

their assistance.

It was submitted by the learned counsel for the4.

appellant that in his service career, the appellant has remained

in far-flung areas, therefore, he was most deserving official to

have been posted in his village Jelar. It was further submitted

that transfer of private respondent No. 3 to GHS Jelar is

politically motivated, therefore, the same may be set aside.

Arguments of the learned counsel for tlye appellant 

were rebutted on behalf of the respondents. It was submitted by

5.

the learned counsel for private respondent No. 3 that private

respondent No. 3 had never exerted political interference and

that there is no evidence at all in this respect . except

endorsement to this effect that relaxation of ban on transfer

was necessary for any transfer. It was also submitted that the

impugned order of posting/transfer of private respondent No. 3

has nothing to-do with the posting/transfer of the appellant.

therefore, he has got no cause of action nor the appeal is

maintainable.

6. Under Section 10 of the Civil Servants Act, 1973 a

government servant is required to serve anywhere as directed

by the competent authority. It further revealed that after

institution of this appeal, the appellant has been transferred to

Chappar on his own request and thus has been brought nearest

to his native village. It is evident from record that the appellant
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has not been transferred by way of the impugned order, and has

got no cause of action and locus standi.

In the stated situation, this Tribunal does not seem7.

violation . of any government posting/transfer policy.

Resultantly, the appeal is dismissed.

ANNOUNCED
15.5.2015

(PIRBAKHSH SHAI^—^ 

MEMBERIH
y

(ABDUL LATIF) 
MEMBER
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Counsel for the appellant and AddI: A.G for official respondents 

No. 1 and 2 present. The learned Executive Member is on leave 

therefore, arguments could not be heard. To come up for same on

21.04.2015
• ■■ cf

"7

15.5.2015.
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Appellant in person and Mr. Muhammad Jan, GP23.7.2014

with Sajjad Rashid, AD for official respondents and ,

Due to
. I

counsel for private respondent No. 3 present, 

retirement of learned executive Member, the. bench i
i

incomplete. To come up for arguments on 03.09.2014
:

T

MEMBE

Appellant with counsel and Mr. Muhammad Jan,' GP with , 

Khursheed Khan, SO and Sajjad Rashid, AD and Peer Muhammad,

03.09.2014

- ADO for the official respondents and private respondent No. 3 in 

person present. Due to ex-Pakistan leave of learned executive 

Member, the bench is incomplete. To C'

c

e up for arguments on
I

02.12.2014.
t

;•
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2.12.2014 Junior to counsel for the appellant, and Mr. Muhammad 

Adeel Butt. AAG with Khaista Rahman, ADO for the official 

respondents and clerk to counsel for the private respondent No.

3 present. The Tribunal is incomplete. Td come up for the / 

same on 21.4.2015. Y
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1028/13
Appellant with counsel, Mr. Muhammad Adeel Butt, 

AAG with Muhammad Inayatur Rahman, Headmaster, GHS 

Panakot for the official respondents present and stated that the 

concerned official is under treatment in hospital and assured 

submission of written reply on the next date. Private respondent 

No. 3 with Mr. Javed Ali, Advocate present and wakalatnama 

placed on file. Reply on his behalf also received. Copy handed over 

to counsel for the appellant. To come up for written reply of 

official respondents on 14.4.2014.

23.1.2014

ERme:

\
CounseRfor the appella,ht and AAG with Muhammad 

Iqbal, ADO for respondents No. 1 &' 2 present and reply filed. 

Copy handed over to counsel for the appellant. Counsel for

14.4.2014.

To come up for rejoinder on 9.5.20'14.‘ *
1'

:mber
r.

Clerk to counsel for the appellant, AAG with 

Muhammad Iqbal, ADO for official respondents and Clerk 

to counsel for private respondent No.3 present. Rejoinder 

received. Copies handed over to op^site sides. To come 

up for:arguments,on 23.7.2014. , j|

09.5.2014

\ MEMBERMEMli



Appellant present in person and requested for adjournment to 

produce his counsel. To come up for preliminary hearing on
-,21.11:2013. ■ // .

4.11.2013

dT

Counsel for the appellant present and heard. Counsel for 

the appellant contended that the appellant has not been treated in 

accordance with law/rules. Against the impugned order dated 

15.03.2013, he filed departmental appeal on 26.03.2013 which has 

not been responded within statutory period of 90 days, hence the 

. present appeal on 02.07.2013. Points raised at the Bar need 

consideration. The appeal is admitted to regular hearing subject to all 

legal objections. The appellant is directed to deposit the security
^ V . .

amount and process fee. within 10 days. Thereafter, notices be issued 

to the respondents for submission of written reply on 23.01.2014.

21.11.2013

\

/V^ember.
V ■

. Lw^ for further proceedings.This case be put before the Final Bench21.11.2013
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Form- A
FORM OF ORDER SHEET

Court of

1028/2013Case No.

S.No. Date of order 
Proceedings

Order or other proceedings with signature of judge or Magistrate

1 2 3

02/07/2013 The appeal of Mr. Farnianullah presented today by Mr. 

Khaled Rahman Advocate, may^be entered in the Institution 

Register and put up to the Worthy Chairman for preliminary 

hearing. / , ■ '

1

2 This case is entrusted to Primary Bench for preliminary'
hearing to be put up there on ^ h ^ a

• 9./3.3 /

\ .

r
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAlditUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No.J t/2013
■ .A-

Farmanullah The DEO Dir! Upper and 
others

Versus

Appellant Respondents

INDEX

mm
1. Memo of Service Appeal 1-4

Appointment order A2. 19.11.2008 5-6
Transfer order3. 21.04.2012 B 0-7

4. Application C24.01.2013 0-8
5. Application 15.03.2013 D 0-9
6. Impugned order 15.03.2013 E 0^10
?; Departmental Representation F 0-11
8. Transfer/Posting Policy G 12-14
9. Wakalat Nama

ppellant
Through

Khateu 
AdVocate^eshawar
9-Bj H^sdon Mansion, 
Khyber! Bazar, Peshawar. 
Cell # 0345-9337312

i-

2 / 0^2013Dated:

.. .J --
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No. I /2013

02 3Farmanullah, C.T,
GHS Gsorai, District Dir Upper.........

Versus

The District Education Officer, 
District Dir Upper.

Appellant.

The Director,
Elementary & Secondary Education, 
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

2.

3. Mr. Zaib Ullah,
C.T, GHS Jelar, District Dir Upper...Respondents

SERVICE APPEAL UNDER SECTION 4 OF THE
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNALS
ACT, 1974 AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ORDER 

DATED 15.03.2013 WHEREBY RESPONDENT N0.3
WAS TRANSFERRED/POSTED AGAINST THE
DISPUTED POST AT GHS JELAR AGAINST WHICH
APPELLANT PREFERRED A DEPARTMENTAL
APPEAL TO RESPONDENT N0.2 BUT THE SAME
WAS NOT DISPOSED OF WITHIN THE STATUTORY
PERIOD OF 90 DAYS.

PRAYER;

On acceptance of the instant appeal, the impugned 

order dated 15.03.2013 may graciously be set aside and 

Respondent No.l&2 be directed to post the appellant 

against the disputed post at GHS Jelar, District Dir 

Upper.

■ .-•f
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Respectflilly Sheweth,

Facts giving rise to the present appeal are as under:-

That the appellant joined the Education 

Department as Certified Teacher vide office order 

dated 19.11.2008 {Annex\-A) and since th6n has 

been performing his duties to the entire satisfaction 

of the high-ups.

1.

That initially on his first appointment, appellant 

was posted at GMS Jandrai, District Dir Upper 

where he served till 21.04.2012 for a period of 

more than 04 years and then vide order dated 

21.04.2012 {Annex:-B) appellant was transferred 

and posted against the vacant post at GHS Osorai, 

District Dir Upper where appellant has been 

serving till date. It is pertinent to mention here that 

GHS Osorai is at a distance of about 30 Kilometers 

from the native village of the appellant and due to 

poor means of transportation and hilly area it is 

hard to travel to the School on daily basis.

2.

That a post of C.T. at GHS Jelar in the village of 

the appellant was going to become vacant, 

therefore, appellant made an application on 

24.01.2013 {Annex:-C) to Respondent No.l for 

his transfer to the same but the application was not 

heeded to, consequently another application was 

also moved on 15.03.2013 {Annexi-iy) for the 

needful but in the meanwhile the impugned order 

dated 15.03.2013 {Annex:-E) was unlawfully. 

issued whereby Respondent No.3 was transferred 

to GHS Jelar on the recommendation of the

3.
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Minister for Elementary & Secondary Education.

That being aggrieved of the impugned order, 

appellant preferred a departmental Representation 

{Annexi-¥) on 26.03.2013 to Respondent No.2 

against the impugned order but the same solicited 

no positive response within the statutory period of 

90 days, hence this appeal inter-alia on the 

following grounds

4.

Grounds:
A. That Respondents have hot treated appellant in 

accordance with law, rules and policy on subject 

and acted in violation of Article 4 of the 

Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973 

and unlawfully issued the impugned order, which 

is unjust, unfair and hence not sustainable in the 

eye of law.

That the impugned order is neither in the public 

interest nor in exigency of service but is the result 

of political pressure, therefore, the same is void, 

unlawful, without lawful authority and thus liable 

to be set aside.

B.

C. That the transfer of Respondent No.3 to the 

disputed school is totally unjustified inas much as
I

Respondent No.3 was not entitled to be posted 

against the same under the posting/transfer policy 

{Annexi-G) being under tenure, therefore, the 

impugned order is illegal and not sustainable under
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the law.

D. That appellant has served and is serving at far- 

flung stations since his initial appointment and 

because of the poor transportation facilities and 

rough hilly areas, appellant is facing a lot of 

hardships while traveling on daily basis to far- 

situated station.

E. That appellant would like to offer other grounds at 

the time of arguments.

It is, therefore, humbly prayed that the instant 

appeal may graciously be accepted as prayed for above.

Any other relief as deemed appropriate in the 

circumstances of case not specifically asked for, may also 

be granted to appellant.

%

Appellan
Through

liKha 
AdvockH^

[nan,
:U-

awar.
■2 / 0^/2013 91

Dated:

j

!I
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OFFld- OF THE EXECVTi VE DISTRICT OFFICER EUiMENTER & SECONDARY EDVCTION DIR UPPER.
IOFFICE ORDER. f

After obtaining necessary ban relaxation from the competent authority and 
approval by the District Coordination Officer, Dir Upper, the transfer^of!Certified 

Teachers (C. T) is hereby ordered on their own pay and grade with imtmdiate effect in 

the interest of public service.
5"# Name & Designation From To Remarks.

Against vacant post 
-dd-

01. Mr, Jehan Zada,CT CHS, Badarkani CMS, Mat tar
02. Mr,.Rahmanullah,C / CMS, Bandi(B) CMS, Kaskai Karpoi 

~CMS, Band! (B) Against S.l^o.02. ~~

Against Vacant Post
\ - -do- \

03. Mr,Hedayatuflah,CT CHS, Than
04. Mr, Sahib Zada,CT CMS, Sonnai CMS, Sheratka!

,05. Mr.-Amir Badshah.CT
Mr, Farmanullah^ CT

CMS, Narkon CMS, Shawoor
CMS, Jandrai CHS, Osorai -do- i1 i07. Mr, Munawar Khan,CT CHS, Janbotti CMS, Dir Khan Against S.Nd.13.

Mr,.Shah Hussain,CT08. CMS, Sharmai Against vacant postCHS, Canon
Mr, Bakht Zamin Khon.CT \gQihsftS:No.08.09. ' 'ACMS, Sundrai CMS, Sharmai

igains t "S. ^Mr, Mohammad Salim,CT10. CMS, Shaltalow > jCHS, Janbotti
CMS, Shaltalow11. Mr,; Umar Wall, CT ^go lost S.Ng.lO.CHS, Janbotti

CMS, Hayagai (S)Mr, Yoqub Khan,CT12. CMS, Barkand Against Vacant Post
r13. Mr,.Umar Daroz,CT CMS, Dir Khan CMS, Surbat -do-

Note:- l)No. TA/DA is allowed.
2} Charge reports should be submitted to all concerned.

Executive District Officer, 
Elemehtar'iy & Secondary Education,

nDir Upper.

Copy to:-
1. : The District Coordination Officer, Dir Upper for information with reference to \

his memo:3109/DCO/Edu:/ST dated 19/04/2012 please.
2. ■ The District Accounts Officer, Dir Upper.
3. : The Headmasters concerned. f

4. : The Accountant Middle Schools (Male)local office.
5. EMIS local Office.

The teachers concerned.

f

!6.

"•.....—
Executive District Officer, 

Elementary & Secpndaiy Education, 
Dir lJ)per.

• .111 1,11,1111^,
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. ■ • Pfipa^rtmenHo another L
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■. ■ xiii) Whils considering /postingAransfer ■ proposals , all th > concerned 

authorities shall keep in niind the .following;

;i) To ensure the posting.of proper persons on proper posU. the 
■ • Performance Evaluation Report/annuuhconficlenliul reports, past

■ and’, present record of;, service, performance on post held
, ■ presently and, m'thc pasfand general reputation v/ith focus on 

"the.integrity of the concerned officers/officials be Cvmsidered. 
b)-' -Tenure ton present post shall, also be* taken into consideration
■ ■ and the posting/transfers shall be in the besfpublic interest.

• .viv) ■Government, servants ■■including.'District Govt, employees feeling
aggrie.ved due ■ to,Hhe: orders, of ■ pos.ting/transfer authonaes rnay seek

■ remedy fromithe .next higher, authority./, the’appointing authority as the
. ■ ■ case may be through"an appeal to be submitted, ■within seven days of-

■ the receipt of such* orders. Such appeal shall bc disposed of within 
. rii-rcen days.-'l'he option of appeal against posting/.transft.r orders could 
'be exercised.only in Uic following cases; '’

i)l' Pre-maturc posing/transfer .oi‘-posting transfer.in violation of 
the provisions of this policy.

!
. ii) ■ Serious and grave personal (iiumanitarian)'grou:'.ds.' .

... ■: ■■ ■.'; ” : ■ '■ ^ y-i"

. ■ To ■'streamline, the postings/transfers in the Distri'-t Government
and to remove.any, irricant/cdnfysions in this regard the provi. ton of Rule 25, 

■ of the North West Frontier Rrovince Distnet. Government Ruics of Business 
• 2001 read-with schedule - rv thereof is' referred:‘As per schcdule-P/ the

• ‘postirig/cransferring authorities.for the officers/officiais -showri.against each 
' . are ^s under:- , ’ ’

2.. ••*.

AuthorityS. .• Officers 
No,. . * •

I ..I

Provincial Government.Posting ‘District Coordination Officer
and Executive District Officer in a District.

1.*.

Provincial Government 
Provincial Government

Posting of pistnet police Officer. .
OtJ-vor Officers in BPS-17 and above posted 
in the District.

2.
■it: • .3.■■,

Official in BPS-16 and below Executive 
Officer i;.i consultation 

. District

District4.

• with 
Coordination Officer. \

.i; 3.,. ; AS' per 'Rule•• 25(2) of the-Ryles mentioned above- the. District
■ ’ ■ :Coordination. Department sh'ail consult the Gov.orpment if it is proposed to:

■ ■ ■' : . ‘^'■,v . • '* ■ ■■ ■ ' ' ■ ■ '.

. . .a) j . ..'^ansfer the holder of a tenure post before the completion 
■ ■ .of his tenure, or extend the period of his tenure: * - '

bj ■ ‘Require 'an officer to hold char^ge of^mnre than’onc post 
for a period exceeding two monthSi^ )■ ’

.. /I.- .'1 iiin further directed to request that .the'abo^ notcjKpoIicy mny bc
' .slrict-ly tiiiservod/Lmpluincuictl. . '

\; *

• *
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WAKALAT NAMA/ r

IN THE COURT OF

/
V

•L. Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

VERSUS
Cal

Respondent(s)

I/We ---------------------------- ---------------hereby appoint
Mr. Khaled Rehman, Advocate in the above mentioned case, to do all or 
any of the following acts, deeds and things.

1. To appear, act and plead for me/us in the above mentioned case in 
this Court/Tribunal in which the same may be tried or heard and 
any other proceedings arising out of or connected therewith.

2. To sign, verify and file or withdraw all proceedings, petitions, 
appeals, affidavits and applications for compromise or withdrawal 
or for submission to arbitration of the said case, or any other 
documents, as may be deemed necessary or advisable by them for 
the conduct, prosecution or defence of the said case at all its stages

3. To receive payment of, and issue receipts for, all moneys that may 
be or become due and payable to us during the course of 
proceedings.

AND hereby agree:-

That the Advocate(s) shall be entitled to withdraw from 
the prosecution of the said case if the whole or any part 
of the agreed fee remains unpaid.

a.

In witness whereof I/We have signed this Wakalat Nama 
hereunder, the contents of which have been read/explained to 
me/us and fully understood by me/us this

^yYn/Cfhttestei
;

Signature of Executants .1

ri'eshawar.
9-B, Haroo\Mansion
Khyber BazaKPeshawar

•,3
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL

PESHAWAR
-K.

i

Appeal No.1028/2013 /

!
Farmanullah CT GHS Osorai District Upper Dir Appellant.

Versus

District Education Officer (M) Dir Upper and others Respondents.
f

Written reply on behalf of respondent. 3

Respectfully Sheweth;

IPRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS.

That the appellant has no cause of action to file the instant Appeal.Of.
,*

That the petitioner/ appellant is not an aggrieved person under Section 4 of 

the Act and can not file the instant appeal before the Hon’ble Tribunal.

02.

03. That the appellant has no locus standi in terms of transfer to the post of his
I

choice nor this Hon’ble Court/ Tribunal has the jurisdiction to direct the 

authority to transfer a person to particular place/post.

j04. That the appellant has not come to the tribunal with clean hands.

05. That the appellant has been estopped by his own conduct to file the instant 

appeal.
I

That illegal act cannot be legalized through courts as no violation 

whatsoever, was committed or done by the authority to set-aside the legal 

and lawful order of the respondents/ defendants.

06.

07. That the appeal is bad due nonjoinder of necessary parties.

That the appellant has waived his right as he has not objected other 

Transfers of the same nature.

08.
j
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OBJECTIONS ON FACTS.

1- No comments.

Correct to the extent that the appellant was posted at GMS Jandrai 

and he served till 21.04.2012. But on 21.04.2012 he was 

transferred to GHS Osorai on his own application. The same 

station is about 22 KM from his home and he can easily traveled to 

the same school on daily basis. Furthermore, the said post are for
I '

district cadre post and can be posted anywhere in the district or

otherwise by the department/ authority and it is not a rule or law

for a person to hold a particular post for a particular period.
I

However, mere non native or non local will not entitle, a person for 

Transfer to his native village.

2-

In correct, when the appellant made an application on 24.01.2013, 

at that time the post of CT a GHS Jelar was not vacant. The same 

post became vacant due to the retirement of Saeed Khan CT on 

03.03.2013. Moreover on 15.02.2013 respondent No.3 also

submitted his transfer application for the same post. As respondent
}

No.3 was serving in a hard area GMS Jandrai (Kohistah) since 

31.05.2011. It is pertinent to mention here that GMS Jandrai is 

about 150 KM from the home station of respondent^No.3. So 

according to the transfer policy respondent No;3 was transfer to 

GHS Jelar on the basis of long tenure of about 2 years. While the 

tenure of the appellant in his ne^ station was about 11 months. So 

the transfer of respondent No.3 was made on the basis of merit and 

long tenure as will as against the vacant post.

Correct to extent that the appellant made department appeal but 

was rejected heaving no merits. Rest of the para is incorrect.
4-

OBJECTIONS ON GROUNDS.

/
Incorrect. The appellant was treated according with law, rules and policy. 

The same order was issued according to rules and regulation, as the same
A-



r

was posted against the vacant post and not by the transferring any person
i

nor there is any aggrieved person against the impugned order including 

the Appellant.

Incorrect, the impugned order was issued in the interest of public service. 

No political pressure was involved in this transfer order. It was on merit 

basis. It is pertinent to mention here that the appellant himself used 

political means which is clear from his transfer application dated 

24.01.2013.

B-

Incorrect, respondent No.3 was more entitled to be transfer to the same 

post because he served about 2 years at GMS Jandrai in such a hard area 

while the tenure of appellant at GHS Osorai was about 11 moi^ths which 

is his home station. So the same transfer order is according to law and 

policy. Transfer is not a vested right of the Appellant. Vo •

C-
r

Incorrect, the appellant has novy easily travel to GHS Osorai on daily basis 

because this station is about 22 KM from the appellant’s home, while the 

old station of respondent No.3 (GMS Jandrai) was about 150 KM from his 

home, and he also fulfilled his tenure of about 2 years in this station. 

Incorrect, the Appellant can’t offer other ground beyond pleading.

D-

E-

It is therefore humbly prayed that the instant appeal of the 

appellant may be dismissed with cost. I

Reference: 2006 SCMR1630

c
Respondent No.03

A

111 A ( fe/ka.iAfif'.
I ,
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9^ BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTU>'IKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL

PESHAWAR

Appeal No, 1028/2013 I

I

Farmanullah CT GHS Osorai District Upper Dir ... Appellant.

Versus

District Education Officer (M) Dir Upper and others Respondents. /

Written reply on behalf of respondent. 3

Respectfully Shevvcth;

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS.

Of. That the appellant has no cause of action to file the instant Appeal.

That the petitioner/ appellant is not an aggrieved person under Section 4 of 

the Act and can not file the instant appeal before the Hon’ble Tribunal.
02.

That the appellant has no locus standi in terms of transfer to the post of his 

choice nor this Hon’ble Court/ Tribunal has the jurisdiction to direct the 

authority to transfer a person to particular place/post.

03.

04. That the appellant has not coiiie to the tribunal wilh clean hands.

05. That the appellant has been estopped by his own conduct to file the instant 

appeal.
I

That illegal act cannot be legalized through courts as no violation 

whatsoever, was committed or done by the authority to set-aside the legal 

and lawful order of the respondents/ defendants.

06.

That the appeal is bad due nonjoinder of necessary parties.07.

That the appellant has waived his right as he has not objected other 

Transfers of the .same nature.
08.

i



.r
OBJECTIONS ON FACTS.

/

1- No comments.

Correct to the extent that the appellant was posted at GMS Jaiidrai 

and he served till 21.04.2012. But on 21.04.2012 he vyas 

transferred to GHS Osorai on his own application. The same 

station is, about 22 KM from his home and he can easily traveled to 

the same school on daily basis. Furthermore, the said post arc for 

district cadre post and can be posted anywher^e in the district or 

otherwise by the department/ authority and it is not a rule or law 

for a person to hold a particular post for a particular period.
; I' . /However, mere non native or non local will not entitle a person lor 

Transfer to his native village. I -

2-

/

In correct, when the appellant made an application on 24.01.2013, 

at that time the post of CT a GHS Jelar was ,not vacant. The same 

post became vacant due to the retirement of Saeed Klian CT on 
03.03.2013. Moreover on 15.02.2013 reipondent No.3 also 

submitted his transfer application for the same post. As respondent 

No.3 was serving in a hard area GMS .landrai (Kohistan) since 

31.05.201 1. It is pertinent to mention here that GMS Jandrai is 

about 150 KM from the home station of respondeni^No.3. So 

according to the transfer policy respondent No.3 was transler to 

GHS Jelar on the basis of long tenure of about 2 years. While the 

tenure of the appellant in his ne\V .station was about 11. months. So 

the transfer of respondent No.3' was madejon the basis of merit and 

long tenure as will as against the vacant post.

3-

Correct to extent that the appellant made department appeal but 

was rejected heaving no mer its. Rest of the para is incorrect.
4-

OBJECTIONS ON GROUNDS.

;
incorrect. The appellant was treated according with law, rules and policy. 

The same order was issued according to rules and regulmion, as the same
A-



was posted against the vacant post and not by the transferring any person 

nor there is any aggrieved person against the impugned order including 

the Appellant.

Incorrect, the impugned order was issued in the interest of public service. 

No political pressure was involved in this transfer order! It was on merit 

basis. It is pertinent to mention here that the appellant himself used 

political means which is clear from his transfer application dated 

24.01.2013.

B-

Incorrect, respondent No.3 was niore entitled to be transfer to the same 

post because he served about 2 years at GMS Jandrai iii such a hard area 

while the tenure of appellant at GHS, Osorai was about 11 moilths which 

is his home station. So the same transfer order is according to law and 

policy. Transfer is not a vested right of the Appellant. -V"* .

C-

Incorrect, the appellant has now easily travel to GHS Osorai on daily basis 

because this station is about 22 KM from the appellant’s home, while the 

old station of respondent No.3 (GMS Jandrai) was about 150 KM from his 

home, and he also fulfilled his tenure of about 2 years in this station. 
Incorrect, the Appellant can’t offer other ground beyond pleading.

D-

E-

It is therefore humbly prayed that the instant appeal of the 

appellant may be dismissed with cost. I

Reference: 2006 SCMR 1630

Respondent No.03

J
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR.
i

1028/2011Appeal No.

i

Appellant.Farmannllah CT GHS Osorai Upper Dir

Versus.

Respondent.
-do-

I’District Education Officer Male Upper Dir. 
2-Director (E&SE) Khyber PakhtiinkhM’a.
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BEFORE THEKHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR.f'

i \ Appeal No. 1028/2013
k

I Farmanullah CT GHS Osorai District Upper Dir Appellant.

Versus.

01. District Education Officer (M) Dir Upper. 
02. Director Education Peshawar.

Respondent.
-do-

Written reply on behalf of respondent.
Respectfully shewtih.

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS.

01. That the appellant has no caused of action.
That the appellant has not come to the tribunal with clean hands.
That the appellant has been estopped by his own conduct to file the instant appeal. 
That the appellant has no locus standi.
That the instant appeal is barred by low.
That the appeal is bad due non joinder of necessary parties.

02.
03.
04.
05.
06.

OBJECTIONS ON FACTS.

1- No comments.
Correct to the extent that the appellant was posted at CMS Jandrai and he served till 
21-4-2012. But on 21-4-2012 he was transferred to GHS Osorai on his own 
application. The same station is about 22 KM from his home and he can easily traveled 
to the same school on daily basis.
In correct, when the appellant made an application on 24-1-2013. at that time the post 
of CT a GHS Jelar was not vacant. The same post became vacant due to the retirement 
ofSaeed Khan CT on 3-3-2013. Moreover on 15-2-2013 respondent No. 3 also 
submitted his transfer application for the same post. As respondent No. 3 was serving in 
a hard area GMS Jandrai(Kohistan) since 31-5-2011. It is pertinent to mention here 
that GMS Jandrai is about 150KMfrom the home station of respondent No.3. SO 
according to the transfer policy respondent No, 3 was transfer to GHS Jelar on the 
basis of long tenure of about 2 years. While the tenure of the appellant in his new 
station was about 11 months. So the tran.sfer of respondent No. 3 was made on the basis 
of merit and long tenure.
Correct to extent that the appellant made departmental appeal but was rejected 
heaving no weight.

2-

3-

4-

OBJECTIONS ON GROUND.

A- Incorrect. The appellant was treated according with law, rules and policy. The 
order was issued according to rules and regulation.
Incorrect, the impugned order was issued in the interest of public service, because 
respondent No..3 was more deservedfor transfer to GHS Jelar. The same .school is his 
home station and he cant easily perform duties in his own station. No political pressure

same

B-
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA" SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No. 1028/2013

Farmanullah.,... Appellant

Versus

The DEO and others Respondents

REJOINDER ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT IN 

RESPONSE TO REPLY FILED BY 

RESPONDENTS N0.1&2.
i

Respectfully Sheweth,

Preliminary Objections:

Preliminary objections raised by answering respondents 

are erroneous and frivolous, the detailed replies thereof 

are as under:-

I&IV.That valuable rights of the appellant have been 

infringed through the impugned order which has 

been challenged through the instant appeal under 

the law, therefore, appellant has got a strong 

of action and for that matter locus standi to file the 

instant appeal.

cause

II. That appellant has approached the Hon’ble 

Tribunal with a bonafide claim inas much as he 

has been treated in violation of the law.



2>; .

III. That appellant has challenged the impugned order 

within the meaning of Section-4 of the Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Acts, 1974. It is a 

settled principle that estoppel does not operate 

against the law.

<5-

V. That the appeal is within time.

VI. That all necessary and proper parties have been 

arrayed as Respondents in the instant appeal, hence 

the question of mis-joinder and non-joinder is 

misconceived.

Facts:

Being not replied hence admitted.

2. Misconceived. As by then the post at GHS Osirai 
was available, therefore, the application was
moved. The distance between the GHS Osirai from 

the home of the appellant is about 30 kilometers
and not 22 kilometers. All along the appellant has 

been serving at far-flung stations.

3. Misconceived. The post was going to become 

vacant, therefore, the application was moved for 

the transfer of appellant to the post before hand. It 
has also been admitted that Respondent No.3 

moved application on 15.02.2013 too before the 

date of retirement of Saeed Khan C.T., therefore, 
the application of appellant was prior in time and 

needed consideration. GHS Osirai was also a hard 

station but the application of appellant was ignored 

due to the political pressure exerted by Respondent 
No.3.



3

Misconceived. The appeal was rejected without 
any legal justification.

4.

Grounds:

A. Incorrect. Appellant was treated in violation of the 

law, rules and policy of the subject.

B. Incorrect. The impugned order was not in the 

public interest but the same was politically 

motivated one.

C. Incorrect hence denied.

D. Incorrect. GHS Osirai is at a distance of 30 

kilometers from the home station of the appellant.

E. Needs no reply.

It is, therefore, humbly prayed that the reply of 

answering Respondents No.l&2 may graciously be 

rejected and the appeal as prayed for may graciously be 

accepted with costs.
r

ppellan
Through

Ktialed/^
Advt^te,

ma
ar.^__ ! 04/2014Dated:

Affidavit
I, Khaled Rahman, Advocate, as per instructions of 

my client, do hereby affirm and declare on oath that the 
contents of this rejoinder are true and correct to the best 

knowledge and belief and nothing has b^ 
concealed from this Hon’ble Tribunal.
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before THE KHVBER PAKHTUNRHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL
PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No. 1028/201^

j/i'

FarmanuIIah
■.Appellant

Versus

The DEO and others
Respondents

rejoinder on behalf
RESPONSE

OF APPELLANT IN 

filed by
<v

TO REPLY 

RESPONDENTS N0.1&2.

Respectfully Sheweth,

Preliminary Obiectinne-

Preliminary objections raised

are erroneous and frivolous, the detailed 

are as under:-

by answering respondents 

replies thereof

l&IV.That valuable rights of the appellant have been 

inlVinged through the impugned order which has 

been challenged through the instant appeal under 

the law, therefore, appellant has got a strong 

of action
cause

and for that matter locus standi to file the
instant appeal.

11. That appellant has approached the Hon'ble 

Tribunal with a bonalide claim inas much as he 

has been treated in violation of the law.

' .

i

UTw^; *ri

'nsF
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III. That appellant has challenged the impugned

meaning of Section-4 of the Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa Service” Tribunal Acts, 

settled principle that estoppel does 

against the law.

order
within the

1974. It is a

not operate
.'i:

V. That the appeal is within time.

VI. That all nece.ssary and proper parties have been 

i'n-ayed as Kesporulenls in Die inslani appeal, hence 

the question of mis-joinder and 

misconceived.
non-joinder is

Facts:

F3eing not replied hence admitted.

2. Misconceived. As by tben the post at GHS Osirai 

was available, therefore, the application 

moved. The distance between the GHS Osirai from 

the home of the appellant is about 30 kilometers 

and not 22 kilometers. All along the appellant has 

been serving at far-flung stations.

was

i:
3. Misconceived. The rpost was going to become 

vacant, therefore, the'application was moved for
the transfer of appellant to the post before hand. It 
has also been admitted that Respondent 
moved application on 15.02.2013 too before the 

date of retirement of S’aeed Khan C.T., therefore, 
the application of appellant was prior in time and 

needed consideration. GHS Osirai was also a hard 

station but the application of appellant was ignored 

due to the political pressure exerted by Respondent 
No.3.

1:

No.3



3r
4. Misconceived. The appeal was rejected without 

any legal justification.

Grounds:

A. Incorrect. Appellant was treated in violation of the 

law, rules arid policy of the subject.
■’v.’’

Incorrect. The' impugned order 

public interest but the 

uiotivaled otjc.

B. was not in the 

was politicallysame

C. Incorrect hence denied.

D. Incorrect. GHS Osirai is at a distance of 30 

kilometers from the home station of the appellant.

Needs no reply.E.

It is, therefore, humbly prayed that the reply

may graciously be 
rejected and the appeal as prayed for may graciously be 

accepted with costs. ■,

of
answering Respondents No.l&2

ppellan
Through

Dated: / 04/2014
■ 7‘ '

Affidavit

I, Khaled Rahman, Advocate, as per instructions of 
my client, do hereby affirm and declare on oath that the 
contents of this rejoinder are true and correct to the best 

W knowledge and belief and 
concealed from this Hon’ble Tribunal

nothing has b
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No. 1028 /2013

Farmanullah Appellant

Versus

The DEO and others Respondents

REJOINDER ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT IN 

RESPONSE TO REPLY FILED BY RESPONDENT 

N0.3.

Respectfully Sheweth,

Preliminary Objections;

Preliminary objections raised by answering respondent 

are erroneous and frivolous, the detailed replies thereof 

are as under:-

That valuable rights of the appellant have been 

infringed through the impugned order which has 

been challenged through the instant appeal under 

the law, therefore, appellant has got a strong cause 

of action and for that matter locus standi to file the 

instant appeal.

I.

11. That the appellant is aggrieved within the meaning 

of Section-4 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service 

Tribunals Act, 1974,
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III. That the appellant has got locus standi to file the 

instant appeal while the Hon'ble Tribunal has got 

jurisdiction in the instant matter.

V'

That the appellant has approached the Hon'ble 

Tribunal with a bonafide claim inas much as he 

has been treated in violation of the law.

IV.

V. That appellant has challenged the impugned order 

within the meaning of Section-4 of the Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Acts, 1974. It is a 

settled principle that estoppel does not operate 

against the law.

VI. That the policy of transfer and posting has been 

violated.

VII. That all necessary and proper parties have been 

arrayed as Respondents in the instant appeal, hence 

the question of mis-joinder and non-joinder is 

misconceived.

VIII. That appellant has objected on the inlpugned order 

which is in violation of the law.

Facts:

1. Being not replied hence admitted.

2. Misconceived. As by then the post at GHS Osirai 

was available, therefore, the application 

moved. The distance between the GHS Osirai from
was
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the home of the appellant is about 30 kilometers 

and not 22 kilometers. All along the appellant has 

been serving at far-flung stations.

3. Misconceived. The post was going to become 

vacant, therefore, the application was moved for 

the transfer of appellant to the post before hand. It 

has also been admitted that Respondent No.3 

moved application on 15.02.2013 too before the 

date of retirement of Saeed Khan C.T., therefore, 

the application of appellant was prior in time and 

needed consideration. GHS Osirai was also a hard 

station but the application of appellant was ignored 

due to the political pressure exerted by Respondent 

No.3.

4. Misconceived. The appeal was rejected without 

any legal justification.

Grounds:

A. Incorrect. Appellant was treated in violation of the 

law, rules and policy of the subject.

B. Incorrect. The impugned order was not in the 

public interest but the same was politically 

motivated one.

C. Incorrect hence denied.

D. Incorrect. GHS Osirai is at a distance of 30 

kilometers from the home station of the appellant.



r

4

E. Needs no reply.
i-V

It is, therefore, humbly prayed that the reply of 

answering Respondents No.l&2 may graciously be 

rejected and the appeal as prayed for may graciously be 

accepted with costs.

Through

Khaled
Adv<^Wte, Peshawar.aDated: 7 / 04/2014

Affidavit
I, Khaled Rahman, Advocate, as per instructions of 

my client, do hereby affirrn and declare oh oath that the 
contents of this rejoinder are true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been 
concealed from this Hon’ble Tribunal.

i
5
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No. 1028/2013

Farmanullah Appellant

Versus

The DEO and others Respondents

REJOINDER ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT IN 

“ RESPONSE TO REPLY FILED BY RESPONDENT 

N0.3.

Respectfully Sheweth,

Preliminary Objections;

Preliminary objections raised by answering respondent 

and frivolous, the detailed replies thereofare erroneous

are as under:-

I. That valuable rights of the appellant have been 

infringed through the impugned order which has 

been challenged through the instant appeal under 

the law, therefore, appellant has got a strong 

ol action aiul (dr that matter locus staiuM (o file the 

itistaiU appeal.

cause

II. I hat the appellant is aggrieved within the meaning 

of Section-4 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service 

Tribunals Act, 1974.
; ?

ii—f
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V-
in. That the appellant has got locus standi

appeal while the Hon'ble Tribunal has got 
jurisdiction in the instant mMter.

to file the
instant

TV. That the appellant has approached the 

Tribunal with a bonafide claim inas much as he 

has been treated in violiition ofthe law.

Hon'ble

V. 1 hat appellant has challenged the impugned order 

within the meaning of Section-4 of the Khyber 

Pakhtunlchwa Service Tribunal Acts, 1974. It is a 

settled principle that . estoppel does 

against the law.
not operate

VI. That the policy of transfer and posting has been 

violated. ‘ '

VII. That all necessary and proper parties have been 

arrayed as Respondent?'in the instant appeal, hence 

the question of mis-joinder and 

misconceived.
non-joinder is

VIII. That appellant has objected on the impugned order 

which is in violation ofthe law.

Facts:

1. Being not replied hence admitted.

2. Misconceived. As by then the post at GHS Osirai

was available, therefore, the application 

moved. The distance between the GHS Osirai from
was

n
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the home of the appellant is about 30 kilometers 

and not 22 kilometers. All along the appellant has 

been serving at far-flung stations.

3. Misconceived. The post was going to become 

vacant, therefore, the application was moved for 

the transfer of appellant to the post before hand. It 

has also been admitted that Respondent No.3 

moved application on 15.02.2013 too before the 

date of retirement of Saeed Khan C.T., therefore, 

the application of appellant was prior in time and 

needed .consideration. GHS Osirai was also a hard 

station but the application of appellant was ignored 

due to the political pressure exerted by Respondent 
No.3.

4. Misconceived. The appeal was rejected without 

any legal justification.

Ground!^:

A. Incorrect. Appellant was,treated in violation of the 

law, rules and policy of the subject.

Ik Incorrect. I he impugned order wa.s not in the 

public inleresi but the 

motivated one.
politicallysame was

c. Incorrect hence denied.

D. Incorrect. GHS Osirai is at a distance of 30 

kilometers from the home station of the appellant.
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E- Needs no reply.

It is, therefore, humbly prayed that 
answering Respondents 'N0.I&2 

i'ejected and the appeal as

the reply of 

may graciously be 

prayed for may graciously be
accepted with costs.

Adpellai^
Through o

Kha^ed
AdvoWte, Peshawar.

hm^

1Dated: / 04/2014

Affidavit

3
onent

^fTaSTHO

I

\



KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

7(7No. /ST Dated 20 / 05 /2015

To
The DEO, 
Dir Upper.

Subject: - APPEAL NO. 1028/2013 FARMAN ULLAH VS DEO DIR UPPER AND 
OTHERS.

I am directed to forward herewith a certified copy of Judgement dated 15.05.2015 passed 
by this Tribunal on subject appeal for strict compliance.

Enel: As above

REGISVC^R
KHYBER PAI^TUNKHWA 

SERVICE TRIBUNAL 
PESHAWAR.

/

i

I
f

m
-Vlit



NWFP. Routlfi® g

___FromNo..

Ta'Date

Enel:
tragpinriMa'— I'^inr:

SUBJECT:
—»a3i*iiiiii.ji.ii,i.Li,   ..............Ill mill!

Xj. tf -

■ ■['■■iiIImill iv'i'-rTmmmattmtumsmkSBM eSOBHEIKBX BnWVEQ

^/} ^
Cf

r

c -F

Qjfs
(M /? ^"
,\ic VP^

3 <2> /<^rs/<^e<^.

j<h ^ '

vv^\ W TA

1.1^Cclq

I '-1^x2



VP
idgemcnt hltp://wvvw.pakisuiiila\vsilc.coiiVl^wOnIiiic/la\\7L-onicnl21 .asp'.’C.aVnVl

1C •
7

•> 2007 sc MR 599
ji'fcI [Supreme Court of Pakistan]

Present: Sardar Muhammad Raza Khan and Nasir-uI-Mulk, JJ
Mm

-'jiim'•’-i

ROSHAN KHAN, SET GOVERNMENT HIGH SCHOOL KLZ PAO, DISTRICF SllANC.’l A-- 
3' Petitioner vf

1'VnVersus

iDIRECIOI^ SCHOOI.S AND LI 11'diACY, N.-W.ICP., Pf2SHAWAR anil 4 others—ResjUMuk'iiis 

Civil Petition No.747-P of 2004, decided on 3rd October, 2006.

(On appeal from the judgment, dated 10-8-2004 passed by N.-W.F.P. Service Tribunal, Peshawar in 
Appeal No.205 of 2004).

t • K.

North-West Frontier Province Civil Servants Act (XVIII of 1973)—

—-S. 10—Rules ol Business, (N.-W.F.P), 1974, R.21(2)—4'ransfer of civil 
innuencc—Rccommendalion of Member of Provincial Assembly—Civil servant was a senior school 
teacher who assailed his transfer order before Service Tribunal but without any success—Plea raised by 
civil servant was that his iransler was politically iviolivalcd and on the reconiinciulaliiins ol' Meinhci o\' 

; l^i'ovincial Assembly—Validity—Transfer of civil servant under the orders of even a Minister was void 
^ ■ and unlawful, being violative of R.21{2) read with Schedule V of Rules of Business. (N.-\V,I',P.). 

1974—Supreme Court, while condemning the role of Minister, that of lamed 
bureaucracy was al.so condemned and need for

servant—[k>li(ical

*■:

and subsei'vienl
,, _ _ ‘•'T opright. honest and strong bureauerae\- was
i'Tf . ci'nphasized--Member ot l*rovincial Assembly in view of background of political inlluonee had been 

guilty of misconduct, unfair exploitation and malpractice that maligned the legislature and disrupted 
Administration—Supreme Court converted petition for leave to appeal into appeal and set aside the 
transfer order of civil servant—Appeal was allowed.

“P '

I

|^:Munawar Khan v. Niaz Muhammad 1993 SCMR 1287; Parwez Yunas Uppalf. . 

I, : Service 473; Zahid Akhter's case PLD 1995 SC 530 and Sayyad Sikandar Aii Shah's case PL.! 2000 (Tr.C) 
I’scase 2002 SCM!^ 1

124 fol.

I%■

Malik Shahzad Ahmed, Advocate Supreme Court, for Ifotitioner.

Khushdil Khan, Additional Advoeihe-Gencrai, N.-W.F.P. along with Respondents Nos.

-Record along with Pir Muhammad Klian, MPA and iliiinid Iqbal.

V •'
I .

2 and 5. r

Mir Adam IGian, Advocate -on MPAT on Court's call.
ir'.’
)r : Dale of hearing: 3rd October, 2006.

•'4':

f-f'- JUDGMENT
J: ■

w
•Vl.s/201.5 11:07 AM

1
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■:V



Zdsc Judgement hUp://\vw\v.pakislanlawsilc.com.''l.^i\v()nliiic/Ui\v,conient2 l.;is|V?C;iscJ& -
i

.■?SARDAR MUHAMMAD RAZA KHAN, J.—- Roshan Khan, a Senior English 'leacher of district 
Shangla seeks leave to appeal against the judgment dated 10-8-2004 o!' learned N.-W.l'.l'. Service 
Tribunal, Peshawar, whereby, his appeal was dismissed and his transfer order dated 8-3-2003 iVom 
Shangla to Government High School Kuz Pao was considered valid, within the conlempialion ol seelioii 
10 of N.-W.F.R Civil Servants Act, 1973. I’he plea of the petitioner that his transfer was void beine 
politically motivated, was not taken into consideration.

•?

T,
■a

cr

a ■ ?2. Ihe petitioner alleges and elaims to have served Education Department for 30 yeais and cuneniK' 
belonged to the senior class of teachers. He was holding the post of Assistant District Orikei- (M) 
Inspection, since 12-3-2002. Due to his honest and bold action against the teachers, absent iVoni duly, 
eight teachers who were proceeded against accordingly, nursed grudge and departmental rivalry againsi 
the petitioner. They approached Mr. Pir Muhammad Khan MPA whom they had allegedl}' favoured in 
elections and thus with the active role of the MPA aforesaid, petitioner was transferred vide order dated 
8-3-2003.

H'
Ai

->

m" '

3:rI
1'

0. He prclcrred departmental appeal, giving the aforesaid background, whereupon, on aeeeplancc of 
such appeal on 28-2-2004, his transfer order dated 8-3-2003 was withdrawn. The political inlliicncc once 

idf spurred and, to the utter disappointment of the petitioner, the above mentioned order daictl
28-2-2004 was cancelled on 11-3-2004. He knocked unsuccessfully at the door of Service I'ribun 

gj. hence this petition.
\

4. As, gross violation oi‘ repealed verdicts of this Court 
Court issued notice to the respondents. Again, this Court 
levelled by the petitioner, issued notice 
appearance he furnished

as even diffeient directions for the postings and transfers of different civil servanls In his eomnienr h ■

Muhaimiad Khan and not addressed to any one. He never denied, in so many words (he cndorse'n.eni 
having been made by him but still he said that "the same can only amouni to proposals’which were to h ■ 
considered by the coneerned authorities and such proposals do not amouni 
recommendations.

. ^

f.

;il :iik!
p. ' , .!

was prima facie noticed, a full Eeneli of thi.s 
on 23-5-2006, in view ol‘ the allegations 

to fir Muhammad Khan, Ml’A to appear before the 
written reply which forms paper book-ill of this record.

I; t,

'1 Court, (Jn
f'
h

fP

K ‘ to any order or direelioiis or

enlT Who profe.sscs to be an Advocate as well, tried to uuernret his
Kp page-26 as mere proposals of recommendatory nature 4his is faeiuallv ineorr 'C
/ADSSalTdTed'2?i of direction and not proposals. A IcUor No.M.M/P,No3;

(Primary) Govcrnmenl of N Winfs y" ‘^'ggo'^'o ol Schools and Lilei aey to ihe Seel ion (h liee! 
y; uovernmenl ol N.-W,|M . Schools and Lileracy Depailnieiil Peshawar proves l,o^^ Mr. IP,

nlhe Iransler ot the pelilioncr. A para reproduced ihererroni \\ould he

tfc ■ •

i: 'A
i

Muhammad MfA was involved in 
seif-explanatoi-y:-

submitted a Z^stlforma^lJing Ztlr’^f of Dfsu-iefshtal'"'
recommendation was honoured and transfer order 
appellant concerned 
at Shangla."

U

,, a and thus his 
issued (copy attached) wherein the 

victimized/ sullcrcd having iminaiurc tenure against the ADO(M)m-
m '

was
post

' ?,f5
I 1:07 AM

•‘..1, _ •
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I

7. Another letter No.4454/F.No.72/ADO(Male)/Shangla dated 29-1-2004 would reinldrcc ihc charge liiai 
Mr. V\r Muhammad Khan MPA had pursued the mailer. The relcvanl para ol'Ihis leiler l\v DepiiiN 
Director (Estl.) Schools and Literacy N.-W.F.R, as follows, is quite revealing:-

"2. llowcver it is lurlhcr clai’ilicd lhal his Iranslcr order was made un llie rci|uesi of Mr. I‘ir 
Muhammad Khan MPA in March, 2003 and since this Directorate has issued his iransfei' oi'der 
hence this Directorate is not in a position to cancel it rather the worthy Sccrciary, (.SKI.) 
N.-W.F.P. is the competent/appellate authority to consider his appeal regarding cancellation of his 
transfer order."N--'

■ -I

deplorable that the officers concerned invited the recommendations of MPAs lor cancellalion ol 
transfer order, specially, Pir Muhammad KJian MPA, the one who opposed the petitioner. I his very letter 

R.;, shows that even the department was aware that it was impossible for the petitioner to obtain 
. recommcndulion of Pir Muhammad Khan MPA because it was he who viclimi/.cd the petitioner, 

ol Anyhow, when the petitioner was asked to bring recommendations of an MI^A, he [irodneed one of Mr.
Hamid Iqbal. It seems that Mr. Hamid Iqbal did not volunteer to make recommendation. It was proliahly 

M arranged by the petitioner under the desire of the dcparlmenl- in order to balance the pressure. The 
relevant para is as follows:--

■t "3. As regards obtaining of recommcndalion/consenl from Pii' Muhammad Khan Ml’.\ .Sh; 
per your directions contained in your letter referred to the above, so it is not possible for him 
he has been vicliini/.ed through the said MPA, however, he has been got fa\onral'!e .■ 
recommendation of Mr. Hamid Iqbal, MPA, also belongs to District Shangla (Annexure "B").”

9. Another letter would further clarify the persistent involvement of Mr. Pir Muhammad Khan MIV\, The 
same is reproduced

Diiecioiale ol Schools and Literacy N.-W.F.P. Peshawar.

t.- a,-.S' i

as2.
i

i!•
4

3

I No. 1.1408/dated 2-12-2003.

is ■aThe Section Officer (Primary) 
Government of N.-W.F.P., Peshawar.

m
m

Sub: Transfer CancellationIT
U.'
T Memo.

i'- Kindly refer to your office letter No.SO(PE)(S&L)HDO dated PeshaNvar the 
following comments are hereby submitted for clarification of situation:

If 10-11-.3(10,' IIk:
a

V
(1) The letter issued vide reference No.3131/F. No.72/ADO(M) Shangla dated 27-10-2003 b> 

(S&L) Shangla, it is requested that the said proposal/view was submitted by the woi ih\ 
MIA Mr. Pir Muhammad Khan. This officer has neither forwarded for said proposal 
involved in this matter.

i:
.D

J

5:

IK.U' IS

(2) Ihe ADO Mi. RoshamKhan is an efficient and hardworking officer.

(3) Ihe ADO concerned Mr. Roshan Klian had not completed his normal tenureT ■
on the said p(»si.ii

.
[3

f5
■ T'KT.OI,^ i l:fr<- ,\\-i
'i: .
I.

}

pO''
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Keeping in view the above I'aeLs if the Iranslei' order of the olTieer concerned is cancvlled iliis 
ollice will have no objection.

Executive District Oirice 
Schools and Literacy"t

Jv 10. All documentary evidence has gone a long way to prove that Pir Muhammad Khan 
involved in getting the petitioner transferred. He dubbed it

was pci'sisienlly 
as mere proposal but, under the prcvailiim 

conditions, one can well contemplate as to what is ineanl by the proposal of an clecled icpiesmiaiivc 
who carries a weight to throw.

i.

I
■ i.' U. As eaily as in 1993, this Court had sensed the malady. In Munawar Khan v. Niaz Muhairimac! Iho;^ 

SCMR 1287, a larger Bench had taken serious notice of allocation of appointment quota u. iho 
Ministers, MNAs and MPAs thougli with the blessings of the executive, and had declared them vtiid ah 
inilio calling upon all Courts, Tribunals and Authorities to so dcelarc. A hcallhv csamidc tT Mich 
compliance was Parwez Yunas Uppal’s case PLJ 2000 (Tr.C.) Service 473. where ihe learned l-Vdcmi 
Service rribunal declared a transrer order v.)id and mala fide heeausc it was nu>livalcd In pri-Mk-v 
motion moved m the assembly and because the compelenl authority had passed it \\iihoui die 
application of its own and independent mind.

I

T,i,

j .' 12 Transfer of civil servant under the orders of even a Minister was held by ihis Couri u, In- n n,,!
unlawlul, being violaliye of Rule 21(2) read with Schedule V of Rules ol' Itusincss lO/T Wh,k- 
condemning the role ol Minister, that of lamed and subservient bureaucracy was also eondenmed and 
need tor an upright, honest and strong bureaucracy was emphasized. Zahid Akhtcr’s 
530 is the relevant reference. 1.1) Mui SCcase

13. Lately, in Sayyad Sikandar Ali Shah's 
authorities was 
political influence.

wL'iTlI 'rT rcpre-'ienlalivcs, whose sacreil and scholai K loli n
sltl vl i’ eonlining dicmselvcs lo llie digiiilicd iiiaiisioiis ol'llie asscnldies la

Of dppointmems promotions and translers of civil servants. By now il has turned into a malia ihal doca 
not care about Law, Rules, Regulations, Rules of Business and repeated deprecations by the Supreme
blackm°ail ‘■'xploilalion and

““LriS'LTk"'*' “ ......

2002 SCMR 1124, the role of coinpetenl/AdminisUaitw 
again condemned when they yield and surrender to the dishoneslly ininKlinu

case
once

1

1 \\'
Ulll

i

inL?i p 'h ' tlwl lhere iss^io law in the country giving authority to MPAs or MNAs lo inierlere 

IsMt '^"'y^'^lrative domain, even to the extent of recommendations and proposals'
despi e the fact that the Rules of Business are utterly to the contrary; despite the fact dial siicli placnes
who^’ ktter''''he'ri'^ """h occasions, Mr. Pir Muhammad Klirm. on

ose letter head pad word Advocate appears below his name, has flouted all Law Rules and

iLnL r 7? • all, the nature of his
obligations towaids legislation m the Assembly and not beyond. owni

3f5
Ip T'li.'; 11 fliy ,\vi

ffT-i'VI'W-'-'

A', .
,n .■

"AT. •
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16. Before this Court he appeared personally and held the rostrum to address. It was a short but eloqucni 
speech where, instead of clarifying his position, he argued the case against the petitioner saving lliai he 
was beaten by the teachers, that law and order situation had arisen and that his transfer was, ihererore. 
necessary, again not realizing, that law and order also was not his headache. It is quite inlereslinu that he 
still kept venom against the petitioner. At the end he requested the Court, not that he be absolved bin 
that the instant petition be dismissed. In view of the. background of political iiinuciice, ihe baekgrodiicl of 
the case in hand and the repeated verdicts of this Court, vve are constrained to observe 
Muhammad Khan MPA has been guilty of misconduct, unfair exploitation and malpracliee ihal in dii.'ii, 
the legislature and disrupts the administration.

17. It was for the reasons above that we had accepted the petitioner's claim after conversion into appeal 
through our .short order dated 3> 10-2006 that runs as follows:-

"I-or detailed reasons to be given later on, the impugned judgineiil Liated I0-S-2()()I ofilio loinned 
N.-W.F.R Service Tribunal is set aside, the transler order // 120]-I206/r’.No.72/l).S&i./AI.)0(iVl) 
/Shangla, dated 8-3-2003 passed by Director Primary Education N.-\V.I’.P.. PcsIkumh is horel'N 
set aside as withdrawn and that Endst. No.I077-82/F.No.]3/VoI: 1/D1E/AD0{M') Shangla. dated 
12-3-2002 of the Director Primary Education, N.-W.F.I^ Peshawar is restoivd.

Appeal allowed.'

d;
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2007 SC MR 599

[Supreme Court of Paldstan]

Present: Sardar Muhammad Raza Khan and Nasir-ul-MuIU, JJ

ROSHAN KI-TAN, SET GOVERNMENT HIGH SCHOOL KLZ PAO, DISTRICT SHANCLA-- 
Petitioner

Versus

DIRECTOR SCHOOLS AND LITERACY, N.-W.F.P., PESHAWAR and 4 others-—Respondents

Civil Petition No.747-P of 2004, decided on 3rd October, 2006.

(On appeal from the judgment, dated 10-8-2004 passed by N.-W.F.P. Service Tribunal, Peshawar in 
Appeal No.205 of 2004).

North-West Frontier Province Civil Servants Act (XVIII of 1973)—

—-S. 10—Rules of Business, (N.-W.F.P), 1974, R.21(2)—Transfer of civil servant—Political 
influence—Recommendation of Member of Provincial Assembly—Civil servant was a senior school 
teacher who assailed his transfer order before Service Tribunal but without any success—Plea raised by 
civil servant was that his transfer was politically motivated and on the recommendations of Nfember of 
Provincial Assembly—Validity—Transfer of civil servant under the orders of even a Minister was void 
and unlawful, being violative of R.21(2) read with Schedule V of Rules of Business, (N.-W,FP.), 
1974—Supreme Court, while condemning the role of Minister, that of tamed and subservient 
bureaucracy was also condemned and need for an upright, honest and strong bureaucracy was 
emphasized—Member of Provincial Assembly in view of background of political influence had been 
guilty of misconduct, unfair exploitation and malpractice that maligned the legislature and disrupted 
administration”Supreme Court converted petition for leave to appeal into appeal and set aside the 
transfer order of civil servant—Appeal was allowed.

Munawar Khan v. Niaz Muhammad 1993 SCMR 1287; Parwez Yunas Uppal's case PL.l 2000 (Tr.C) 
Service 473; Zahid Akhter's case PLD 1995 SC 530 and Sayyad Sikandar Ali Shah's case 2002 SCMi^ j 
124 fol.

Malik Shahzad Ahmed, Advocate Supreme Court, for Petitioner.

Khushdil Khan, Additional Advocate-General, N.-W.F.P. along with Respondents Nos.2 and 5.

Mir Adam Klian, Advocate-on-Record along with Pir Muhammad Khan, MPA and Hamid l.c|bal, MPA 
on Court's call.

Dale of hearing: 3rd October, 2006.
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SARDAR MUHAMMAD RAZA KHAN, J.— Roshan Kiiaii, a Senior English Teacher of Disli'ici 
Shangla seeks leave to appeal against the judgment dated 10-8-2004 of learned Service
Tribunal, Peshawar, whereby, his appeal was dismissed and his translbr order dated 8-3-2003 tfoin 
Shangla to Government High School Kuz Pao was considered valid, within the contemplation ol'section 
10 of N.-W.F.P. Civil Servants Act, 1973. Tlie plea of the petitioner that his transfer was void being 
politically motivated, was not taken into consideration.

r-
r;

2. The petitioner alleges and claims to have served Education Department for 30 years and currently 
belonged to the senior class of teachers. Pie was holding the post of Assistant District Olficer (M) 
Inspection, since 12-3-2002. Due to his honest and bold action against the teachers, absent tfom diit\'. 
eight teachers who were proceeded against accordingly, nursed grudge and departmental rivalry against 
the petitioner. They approached Mr. Pir Muhammad Khan MPA whom they had allegedly lavoui'ed 
elections and thus with the active role of the MPA aforesaid, petitioner was Iransl’erred vide order dated 
8-3-2003.

in

3. He preferred departmental appeal, giving the aforesaid background, whereupon, on acceptance oi' 
such appeal on 28-2-2004, his transfer order dated 8-3-2003 was withdrawn. The political innuence 
again got spurred and, to the utter disappointment of the petitioner, the above mentioned order dated 
28-2-2004 was cancelled on 11-3-2004. He knocked unsuccessfully at the door of Service Tribunal and 
hence this petition.

once

4. As, gross violation of repeated verdicts of this Court was prima facie noticed, a Pull I3ench of this 
Court issued notice to the respondents. Again, this Court on 23-5-2006, in view of the allegations 
levelled by the petitioner, issued notice to Pir Muhammad Khan, MPA to appear before the Court. On 
appearance he furnished written reply which forms paper book-llT of this record.

5. At page 26 of the file there is a memo on the letter head pad of Pir Muhammad Khan MPA whci’c he 
has given different directions for the postings and transfers of different civil servants. In his comments he 
stated that the endorsements on the letter head pad (P-26) are undated, unnumbered, unsigned by Pir 
Muhammad Khan and not addressed to any one. He neveiydenied, in so many words, the endorscmeni 
having been made by him but still he said that "the same can only amount to proposals which wci’c to be 
considered by the concerned authorities and such proposals do not amount to any order or directions or 
recommendations.

6. Prom the aforesaid remarks, the MPA who professes to be an Advocate as well, tried to interpret his 
endorsements at page-26 as mere proposals of recommendatory nature. This is faciualiy incorrect 
because, the language used is indicative of direction and not proposals. A letter No.3131/P.No,72 
/ADO(M)/Shangla dated 22-1-2003 widtten by Dhectorate of Schools and Literacy to the Section Ofli 
(Primary) Government of N.-W.F.P. Schools and Literacy Department Peshawar proves how Mr. Pir 
Muhammad MPA was involved in the transfer of the petitioner. y\ para reproduced therefrom would be 
self-explanatoiy:-

"2. On 8-3-2003 Mr. Pir Muhammad Khan, MPA District Shangla visited this office and 
submitted a proposal for making transfer of some SET/ADOs of District Shangla and thus his 
recommendation was honoured and transfer order was issued (copy attached) wherein the 
appellant concerned was victimized/ suffered having immature tenure against the ADOfM) post 
at Shangla."

ICC!'
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7. Another letter No.4454/F.No.72/ADO(Male)/Shangla dated 29-1-2004 would reintbrce the charge that 
Mr. Pir Muhammad Khan MPA had pursued the matter. T'he relevant para of this letter by DepLit.y 
Director (Estt.) Schools and Literacy N.-W.F.R, as follows, is quite revealing;-

"2. Flowever it is further clarified that his transfer order was made on the request of Mr. Pir 
Muhammad Khan MPA in March, 2003 and since this Directorate has issued his transfer oixlci* 
hence this Directorate is not in a position to cancel it rather the worthy Secretary, (S&L) 
N.-W.F.P. is the competent/appellate authority to consider his appeal regarding cancellation of his 
transfer order."

iP

8. Tt is deplorable that the officers concerned mvited the recommendations of MPAs for cancellation ol' 
transfer order, specially, Pir Muhammad Khan MPA, the one who opposed the petitioner, 'fhis very letter 
shows that even the department was aware that it was impossible for the petitioner to obtain 
recommendation of Pir Muhammad Khan MPA because it was he who victimized the petitioner. 
Anyhow, when the petitioner was asked to bring recommendations of an M.PA, he produced one (d‘ Mr. 
Hamid Iqbal. It seems that Mr. Flamid Iqbal did not volunteer to make recommendation. It was probably 
arranged by the petitioner under the desue of the department, in order to balance the pressure. The 
relevant para is as follows:--

"3. As regards obtaining of reeommendation/consent from Pir Muhammad Khan MP.A Shangla 
per your directions contained in your letter referred to the above, so it is not possible for him as 
he has been victimized through the said MPA, however, he has been got fevourabie/strong 
recommendation of Mr. Hamid Iqbal, MPA, also belongs to District Shangla (Annexure "13")."

9. Another letter would further clarify the persistent involvement of Mr. Pir Muhammad Khan MPA. The 
same is reproduced:—

"Directorate of Schools and Literacy N.-W.F.P. Peshawar.

as

No. 1.1408/dated 2-12-2003.

The Section Officer (Primary) 
Government of N.-W.F.P., Peshawar.

Sub: Transfer Cancellation

Memo.

Kindly refer to your office letter No.SO(PE)(S&L)EDO dated Peshawar the IO-IL.700.3 die 
following comments are hereby submitted for clarification of situation:

(1) The letter issued vide reference No.3131/F. No.72/ADO(M) Shangla dated 27-10-2003 bv 
Director (S&L) Shangla, it is requested that the said proposal/view was submitted by the worthy 
MPA Mr. Pir Muhammad Khan. This officer has neither forwarded for said prciposal 
involved in this matter.

nor IS

(2) The ADO Mr. Roshan Khan is an efficient and hardworking officer.

(3) I he ADO concerned Mr. Roshan Khan had not completed his normal tenure on the said post.

3of5 5/l.s/2ni.s I 1:07 AM



Case Judgeincni hUp://\v\v\\',pakislan!a\vsite.com/La\vOnline/la\v/conlciii2 l.aspVCascd...

Keeping in view the above facts if the transfer order of the officer concerned is cancelled this 
office will have no objection.

Executive District Office 
Schools and Literacy"

10. All documentary evidence has gone a long way to prove that Pir Muhammad Khan was persisienlly 
involved in getting the petitioner transferred. He dubbed it as mere proposal but, under the prevailing 
conditions, one can well contemplate as to what is meant by the proposal of an elected representative 
who carries a weight to throw.

11. As early as in 1993, this Court had sensed the malady. In Munawar Khan v. Niaz Muhammad 1993 
SCMR 1287, a larger Bench had taken serious notice ol: allocation of appointment quota to the 
Ministers, MNAs and MPAs though with the blessings of the executive, and had declared them void ah 
initio, calling upon all Courts, Tribunals and Authorities to so declare. A healthy example of such 
compliance was Parwez Yunas Uppal's case PLJ 2000 (Tr.C.) Service 473, where the learned federal 
Service Tribunal declared a transfer order void and mala fide because it was motivated by a privilege 
motion moved in the assembly and because the competent authority had passed it without the 
application of its own and independent mind.

12. 'fransfer of civil servant under the orders of even a Minister was held by this CouiU to be void ;ind 
Linlawfiil, being violative of Rule 21(2) read with Schedule V of Rules of Business I97---I. While 
condemning the role of Minister, that of tamed and subservient bureaucracy was also condemned and 
need for an upright, honest and strong bureaucracy was emphasized, Zahid Akhter's ease PLD 1995 SC
530 is the relevant reference.

Ij. Lately, in Sayyad Sikandar Ali Shah's case 2002 SCMR 1124, the role of competenl/Administralivc 
authorities was once again condemned when they yield and surrender to the dishonestly intrudina 
political influence.

14. It is for quite a long time, that some of the peoples representatives, whose sacred and scholarly job 
was to legislate while honourably confining themselves to the dignified mansions of the assemblies, have 
started undesirable, dishonest and coiTupt interference into the purely Executive/Administrative domain 
of appointments, promotions and transfers of civil servants. By now it has turned into a maiia liial does 
not care

It

about Law, Rules, Regulations, Rules of Business and repeated deprecations by the Sup 
Court of Pakistan and High Courts. All forces seem to have whittled down before the exploitation and 
blackmail by some people whose weight, and not legislation, matters. This is bound to desirov the 
institutions, if not already destroyed.

remc

15. Despite the fact that there is no law in the country giving authority to MPAs or MNAs to inlcrfcre 
into the Executive and Administrative domain, even to the extent of recommendations and proposals; 
despite the fact that the Rules of Business are utterly to the contrary; despite the fact that such practice 
is highly deprecated and condemned by this Court on numerous occasions, Mr. Pir Muhammad Khan., on 
whose letter head pad word Advocate appears below his name, has fiouted all Law, Rules and 
Regulations. As an Advocate he ought to have been aware of the verdicts of the superioi- Courts and if 
not, at least, he ought to have known the Rules of Business and above all, the nature of his own 
obligations towards legislation in the Assembly and not beyond.

4 of5
5/\5Q()]5 ! 1:07 AM



Case Judgement hup://ww\v.pakistanla\vsile.coin/LawOnlinc/la\v'/coiiiei!t2 I .asp?CasL-J,..

I 16. Before this Court he appeared personally and held the rostrum to address. It was a short bm eloquent 
‘ _ speech where, instead of clarifying his position, he argued the case against the petitioner saying that he

was beaten by the teachers, that law and order situation had arisen and that his transfer was, therefore, 
necessary, again not realizing, that law and order also was not his headache. It is quite interesting that he 
still kept venom against the petitioner. At the end he requested the Court, not that he be absolved but 
that the instant petition be dismissed. In view of the background of political inlluence, the background of 
the case in hand and the repeated verdicts of this Court, we are constrained to observe ihai Mir Pir 
Muhammad Khan MPA has been guilty of misconduct, unfair exploitation and malpractice that medians 
the legislature and disrupts the administration.

17. It was for the reasons above that we had accepted the petitioner's claim after conversion into appeal 
thi-ough our short order dated 3-10-2006 that runs as follows:-

"For detailed reasons to be given later on, the impugned judgiment dated 10-8-2004 of the learned 
N.-W.F.P. Service Tribunal is set aside, the transfer order //■ 1201-1206/F.No.72/DS&L/ADO(M) 
/Shangla, dated 8-3-2003 passed by Director Primary Education Kf-W.FP., Peshawar is hereby 
set aside as withdrawn and that Endst. No.l077-82/F.No.l3/Vol: l/DTE/ADO(M) Shangia, daied 
12-3-2002 of the Director Primary Education, N.-W.F.P. Peshawar is restored.

M.H. /R-22/SC Appeal allowed.
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